

No. 22-481

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAPHNE MOORE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CATO INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
Gregory Mill
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

January 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS CASE GIVES THE COURT THE OPPORTUNITY TO TREAT “SEARCH” AS AN ORDINARY TERM.	5
A. The ATF’s Videorecording Was Conducted with the Purpose of Finding Something.....	6
B. The ATF’s Videorecording Brought Information out of Concealment.....	9
II. THE ATF’S SEARCH OF MOORE’S HOME WAS UNREASONABLE.	11
A. There Was No Reason for the ATF to Search Moore’s Home Without a Warrant.....	12
B. Moore Did not Meaningfully Expose the Information Gleaned from the Video Camera to the ATF.....	15
1. The Searches in <i>Ciraolo</i> and <i>Riley</i> were Unreasonable.....	16
2. <i>Ciraolo</i> and <i>Riley</i> are Distinguishable from this Case.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	7, 10
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	20
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	12, 13
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	6, 15, 18, 20
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	5, 13, 19
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	15, 16, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)...	13, 14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	2, 7, 16
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	6, 8, 10, 18, 19
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	13
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	13
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	12
<i>North Am. Cold Storage Co. v. Chicago</i> , 211 U.S. 306 (1908)	14

<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	6, 19
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	14, 17
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	8
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	19
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	7, 11, 15, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	19
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	10
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932)	12
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	14
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	12
<i>Warden, Maryland Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	13
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	6
JAMES BARCLAY, A COMPLETE AND UNIVERSAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY ON A NEW PLAN (1782)	9
Jeffrey Bellin, <i>Fourth Amendment Textualism</i> , 118 MICH. L. REV. 233 (2019)	5, 7, 9

Jim Harper, <i>Escaping Fourth Amendment Doctrine after Jones: Physics, Law, and Privacy Protection</i> , 2011 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 219 (2011–2012).....	9
Jim Harper, <i>Reforming Fourth Amendment Privacy Doctrine</i> , 57 AM. U. L. REV. 1381 (2008)	16
N. WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828) (reprint 6th ed. 1989)	6
Robert C. Power, <i>Technology and the Fourth Amendment: A Proposed Formulation for Visual Searches</i> , 80 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 1 (1989)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	4
